City of Vancouver Zoning and Development By-law
Community Services, 453 W. 12th Ave Vancouver, BC V5Y 1V4 F 604.873.7344 fax 873.7060
planning@city.vancouver.bc.ca

CD-1 (280)
2740 East Broadway
2650 Slocan Street
By-law No. 6911
(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)

Effective December 10, 1991
(Amended up to and including By-law No. 8169, dated March 14, 2000)

Consolidated for Convenience Only

1

[Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.]

2

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” is rezoned to CD-1, which
area shall be more particularly described as CD-1(280), and the only uses permitted within the said
area, subject to such conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which
development permits will be issued are:
(a) church;
(b) child day care facility; and
(c) accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above uses, including classroom, gymnasium,
meeting hall and office.

3

Floor Space Ratio
The floor space ratio, computed in accordance with the applicable provisions of the RM-4 and
RM-4N Districts Schedule, shall not exceed 0.67.

3.1

Where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a Building
Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls exceeding 152 mm,
but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, shall be excluded in the computation of floor
space ratio, except that this section shall not apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000.
[8169; 00 03 14]

4

Height
The maximum building height measured above the base surface shall be 22.56 m (74 ft.).

5

Off-Street Parking and Loading
Off-street parking and loading shall be provided, developed and maintained in accordance with the
provisions of the Parking By-law, except that a minimum of 365 parking spaces, one loading space
and four spaces adequately sized and located for the parking of buses shall be provided.

6

[Section 6 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk’s signatures to pass the by-law and to certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]

Note:

Information included in square brackets [ ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 6911 or provides an explanatory note.

City of Vancouver
CD-1 (280)
2740 East Broadway/2650 Slocan St.

1

Amended to By-law No. 8169
March 14, 2000

Schedule A
By-law No. 6911 Being a By-law to amend By-law No. 3575, being the Zoning
and Development By-law
The property shown below (

) outlined in black is rezoned from M-1 to CD-1

City of Vancouver
CD-1 (280)
2740 East Broadway/2650 Slocan St.

2

Amended to By-law No. 8169
March 14, 2000
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CITY OF VANCOUVER
MEMORANDUM

From: CITY CLERK

Date: August 17, 1990

To:

Refer File:

City Manager
Director of Planning
Director of Legal Services
wssociate Director, Zoning Division
City Engineer
Subject:

P.H. X237

Public Hearing - August 2, 1990

I wish to advise you of the attached Minutes from the
Special Council meeting (Public Hearing) held on August 2, 1990.
Please note any matters contained therein for your
attention.
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CITY

OF VANCOUVER

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING
A Special Meeting of the Council of the City of Vancouver was
held on Thursday, August 2, 1990, in the Council Chamber, Third
Floor, City Hall, at approximately 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of
holding a Public Hearing to amend the Zoning h Development By-law.
PRESENT:

Mayor Campbell
Aldermen Bellamy, Owen, Price, Puil,
Rankin and Wilking

ABSENT :

Alderman
Alderman
Alderman
Alderman

CLERK TO THE COUNCIL:

Ms. N. Largent

COMMITTEE

OF

Baker
Davies (Leave of Absence)
Etiksen (Leave of Absence)
Taylor (Leave of Absence)

THE WHOLE

MOVED by Ald. Wilking,
SECONDED by Ald. Puil,
THAT this Council resolve itself. into Committee of the Whole,
Mayor Campbell in the Chair, to consider proposed amendments to the
Zoning L Development By-law.
- CARRIED UN$NIMOUSLY

Item Nos. 1 and 2, being related, were dedlt with concurrently.

::

Rezoning: 2740 East Broadway and 2650 Slocan Street
Text Amendment: CD-l Bv-law No. 4677 (2633-77 East Broadway)

An application by Mr. John Burrage, on behalf
Pentecostal Tabernacle, was considered as followa:

of

the Broadway

LlltdlIllO: 2740 EAST BROADWAY AND 2650 SLDCAB STRBET (Lots 3 and
C, l locJc8 1, 4, 5 and 8, South One-Half of Section 35, T.X.S.L.,
qu 9744)
h#oat toning:

Propomd

Zoning:

M-l Industrial Dl8trict
'CD-1 Comprehensive Development District

(i) If approved, the CD-l by-law would permit the use and
development of the site generally aa follows:
-

church;
child daycare facility;
accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above;
maximum floor space ratio of 0.67:
maximum height of 22.56 m (74 ft.); and
provisions regarding off-street parking and loading.

(ii) Any consequential amendments.
Cont'd

Special Council (Public

Hearing), August 2, 1990

...... 2

Clause Nos. 1 and 2 cont'd
The Director of Planning recommended dooroval, subject to the
following conditions proposed-for adoption by-resolution of Council:
(a)

That the proposed form of development be approved in
principle,
generally as prepared by Vern Delgatty,
Architect and stamped "Received City Planning Department
November 22, 1989," and revised February 21, May 8, and
June 1, 1990, provided that the Director of Planning may
allow minor alterations to this form of development when
approving the detailed scheme of development as outlined in
resolution (b) below.

(b)

That,

prior to the enactment of the CD-l by-law, the
l me of development in a development application
be pprove$,,by the Director of Planning
I:iche following items,lz out?~~~d?%*&tei%~
:
Manager's report dated June 15,
(1)

provide a drive-thru/drop-off area to be accessed
from Slocan Street, with egress only to Broadway
connecting to the underground parking ramp; and the
easterly parking ramp to be 6 m (20 ft.) wide;

(ii)

ensure that no permanent structure is built over
the public utility easement on the east side of Lot
3 (church site);

(iii)

ensure that all landscaping on City property is
approved, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.
Above-grade planters and similar structures will
not be permitted within the street right-of-way;

(iv)

ensure further design development regarding
detailing and surface materials on the roe; and
walls of the new church, as well as additional
landscaping treatments;

(VI

ensure that the development is fully accessible to
the elderly and disabled;

(vi)

ensure that the child daycare facility maotm
Couunfty Care Facility Licensing requirements;

(“ii)

subit an acoustical report which evaluate8 the
keep noisa gonorated
within from impacting the noighbourhood; and

‘.%
(*ff)

ability of the church to

luke suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of
the City tngineer, for the tuturo provision of SO
additional perking spaces when the City Engineer
dotermines that they are needed.
Cont'd

Special Council (Public Hearing),

August 2, 1990
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Clause Nos. 1 and 2 cont'd
(c)

That, prior to enactment of the CD-l by-law, the registered
owner shall, at'no cost to the City:
(1)

make suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of
the City Engineer and Director of Legal Services,
for provision of a sidewalk on the east side of
Slocan Street (Lots 3 and 4) from Broadway south
for a distance of approximately 160.02 m (525 ft.);

(ii)

make suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of
the City Engineer, for the undergrounding of all
electrical and telephone services from the closest
existing suitable service point;

(iii)

make suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of
the Director of Planning, to ensure community use
of the gymnasium, daycare and meeting space;

(iv)

establish a reciprocal arrangement, to the
satisfaction of the Director of Legal Services, to
ensure that the parking needs of Lot 3 (2740 East
Broadway) and Lot 4 (2650 Slocan Street), will be
met in perpetuity; and

(v)

register a Section 215 Covenant, effective upon the
occupancy of the new church on Lot 3 (2740 East
Broadway), prohibiting the use of 'the existing
church on Lot E (2677 East Broadway).

-‘A
“-

An additional application by John Burrage, on behalf of the
Broadway Pentecostal Tabernacle, was also considered as follows:
TEXT AMENDMENT: CD-l BY-LAW NO. 4677 - 2633-77. EAST BROADWAY
(Lots D and E, Block 22, North One-Half of Section 34, T.H.S.L.,
Plan 15011)
Present Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

CD-l Comprehensive Development District
CD-l Amended

(1) If approved, the proposed text amendment would permit the
use and development of the mite generally as follows:
church;
maximum of 80 dwelling units on Lot D and 40 dwelling
units on Lot E;
social service centre;
accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above;
asximua floor space ratio of 1.65;
asximum height, 26.52 m (87 ft.) or nine storeys for
development on Lot D;
asximum height, 12.22 a (40.10 ft.) or four storeys for
development on Lot E;
acoustical provisions; and
provisions regarding off-street perking.
(ii) Any consequential amendments.
Cont'd

Special council (Public Hearing), August 2,
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Clause Nos. 1 and 2 cont’d
The Director of Planning recommended approval, subject to the
following conditions proposed for adoption by resolution of council:
(a)

That the proposed form of development be approved in
principle,
generally as prepared by Vern Delgatty,
Architect and stamped "Received City Planning Department
November 22, 1989," and revised May 4, May 11, and June 1,
1990, provided that the Director of Planning may allow
minor alterations to this form of development when
approving the detailed scheme of development as outlined in
resolution (b) below.

(b) That, prior to the enactment of the amending by-law,
the
detailed scheme of development in a development application
be approved by the Director of Planning, having particular
regard to the following items for Lot E, as outlined in the
City Manager’s report dated June 15, 1990:
(i)

ensure further design development regarding
exposure of below-grade units on the north side
the multiple dwelling;

(11)

ensure that the development is fully accessible to
the elderly and the disabled; and

(iii)

ensure that all landscaping on City property is
approved, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.
Above-grade planters and similar structures will
not be permitted within the street right-of-way.

(c) That, priot to enactment of the amending by-law,
registered owner shall, at no cost to the City:

of

the

(i)

make suitable arrangements , to the satisfaction of

s(ii)

register a Section 215 Covenant, effective upon the
occupency of the new church on Lot 3 (2740 East
Broadway), prohibiting the use of the existing
church on Lot E (2677 East Broadway); and

(iii)

establish a reciprocal arrangennt, to the
satisfaction of the Director of Legal Services, to
enmaze that the parking needs of Lot D (2633 East
Brosdwey) and Lot C (2677 tart Broadway) will be
wt in perpetuity.

the City Engineer, for the undergrounding of all
electrical and telephone services from the closest
existing suitable service point;

Mr. ILL Youngberg, Associate Director, Arma Planning, reviewed
the aforementioned applications. I f approved, the rosoning and text
amendsent would permit the construction of a four-storey multiple
dwelling on 2600 Block tast Broadway (Site A), intended for seniors'
housing, and a new 1500 seat church complex on 2700 Block tam+
of the street from the
Broadway (Site B), on the opposite side
existing church. It was noted a previous application associated with
Site A had been withdrawn, while an application associated with site
B had been refusad at Public Hearing.
Issues raised at that time
included traffic and perking concerns, site of the church, the height
of the PrOpOSSd multiple residential dwelling, and density.
In the
opinion of the Director of Planning, those conditions have now beon
adequately addressed.
In particular, parking provisions are now
above the required standard, church seating has been reduced, and
Cont'd
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MEMORANDUM
Front: CITY CLERK

Dare: August 17, 1990

To:

R&r File:

City Manager
Director of Planning
Director of Legal Services
%ssociate Director, Zoning Division
City Engineer
Subject:

P.H. X237

Public Hearing - August 2, 1990

I wish to advise you of the attached Minutes from the
Special Council meeting (Public Hearing) held on August 2, 1990.
your

Please note any matters contained therein for
attention.
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CITY OF VANCOUVER
SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING
A Special Meeting of the Council of the City of Vancouver was
held on Thursday, August 2, 1990, in the Council Chamber, Third
City Hall, at approximately 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of
Floor,
holding a Public Hearing to amend the Zoning 8 Development By-law.
PRESENT:

Mayor Campbell
Aldermen Bellamy, Owen, Price, Pull,
Renkin and Wilking

ABSENT:

Alderman Baker
Aldermen Davies (Leave of Absence)
Alderman Eriksen (Leave of Absence)
Aldermen Taylor (Leave of Absence)

CLEBK TG THE COUNCIL:

Ms. N. Largent

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
MOVED by Ald. Wilking,
SECONDED by Ald. Pull,
THAT this Council resolve itself ,into Committee of the Whole,
Mayor Campbell in the Chair, to consider proposed amendments to the
Zoning L Development By-law.
- CARRIED UN@JIMOUSLY

Item Nos. 1 and 2, being related, were dedlt with concurrently.

::

Rezoning: 2740 East Broadway and 26SO Slocan Street
Text Amendment: CD-l BY-law No. 4677 (2633-77 East Broadway1

An application by Mr. John Burrage, on behalf of the Broadway
Pentecostal Tabernecle, was considered as follows:
-1-r 2740 BABT BBOADUAY AND 26SO SLDCAB STBEBT (Lots 3 and
C; Block8 1, 4, 5 and 8, South One-Half of Section 3S, T.H.S.L.,
+B 9744)
?rwent Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

M-1 Industrial District
CD-1 Comprehensive Development District

(1) If approved, the CD-l by-law would permit the use and
develownt of the site generally as follows:_
- church;
- child daycare facility:
- accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above:
- maximum floor space ratio of 0.67;
- maxi18um height of 22.56 III (74 ft.); and
- provisions regarding off-street parking and loading.
(ii) Any conseguential amendments.
Cont’d

Special Council (Public

Hearing), August 2, 1990
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clause NOS. 1 and 2 cont'd
The Director of Planning recommended approval, subject to the
following conditions proposed for adoption by resolution of Council:
(a)

That the proposed form of development be approved in
principle,
generally as prepared by Vern Delgatty,
Architect and stamped "Received City Planning Department
November 22, 1989," and revised February 21, May 0, and
June 1, 1990, provided that the Director of Planning may
allow minor alterations to this form of development when
approving the detailed scheme of development as outlined in
resolution (b) below.

(b) That,

prior to the enactment of the CD-l by-law, the
eme of development in a development application
be approved,.. y the Director of Planning, having particular
detLy
to'the following items, as outlined in the City
reg
Manager's report dated June 15, 1990:
(i)

provide a drive-thru/drop-off area to be accessed
from Slocan Street, with egress only to Broadway
connecting to the underground parking ramp; and the
easterly parking ramp to be 6 m (20 ft.) wide;

(ii)

ensure that no permanent structure is built over
the public utility easement on the east side of Lot
3 (church site);

(iii)

ensure that all landscaping on City property is
approved, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.
Above-grade planters and similar structures will
not be permitted within the street right-of-way:

(iv)

.
ensure further design development regarding
detailing and surface materials on the roof and
walls of the new church, as well as additional
landscaping treatments;

(v)

ensure that the development is fully accessible to
the elderly and disabled;

(vi)

ensure that the child daycare facility meets
Comunity Care Facility Licensing requirements;

(VU)

8-t an acoustical report which evaluates the
ability of the church to keep noiso generated
within from impacting the neighbourhood; and

!%
(*=)

msko suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of
the City Engineer, for the future provision of SO
cdditionsl parking spaces when the City Engineer
dotermines that they are needed.

Cont'd
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Clause Nos. 1 and 2 cont'd
(c) That, Prior to enactment of the CD-l by-law, the registered
owner shall, at 'no cost to the City:

_e

(i)

make suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of
the City Engineer and Director of Legal Services,
for provision of a sidewalk on the east side of
Slocan Street (Lots 3 and 4) from Broadway south
for a distance of approximately 160.02 m (525 ft.);

(11)

make suitable arrangements , to the satisfaction of
the City Engineer, for the undergrounding of all
electrical and telephone services from the closest
existing suitable service point;

(iii)

make suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of
the Director of Planning, to ensure. community use
of the gymnasium, daycare and meeting space;

(iv)

establish a reciprocal arrangement, to the
satisfaction of the Director of Legal Services, to
ensure that the parking needs of Lot 3 (2740 East
Broadway) and Lot 4 (2650 Slocan Street), will be
met in perpetuity; and

(VI

register a Section 215 Covenant, effective upon the
occupancy of the new church on Lot 3 (2740 East
Broadway), prohibiting the use of the existing
church on Lot E (2677 East Broadway).

_-

An additional application by John Burrage, on behalf of the
Broadway Pentecostal Tabernacle , was also considered as follows:
TEXT AMENDMENT: CD-l BY-LAW NO. 4677 - 2633-77 EAST BROADWAY
(Lots D and E, Block 22, North One-Half of Section 34, T.H.S.L.,
Plan 15011)
Present Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

CD-l Comprehensive Development District
CD-l Amended

(1) If

l pprovsd, the proposed text amendment would permit the
use and development of the site generally as follows:
church;
iuimum of 80 dwellinu units on Lot D and 40 dwelling
units on Lot E;
social service centre;
accessory uses customerily ancillary to the above;
msxisum floor space ratio of 1.65;
maxilw height, 26.52 a (87 ft.) or nine storeys for
dovolopnnt on Lot D;
vxinu height, 12.22 l (40.10 ft.) or four storoys for
dovelopwnt on Lot L;
acoustical provisions; and
provisions regarding off-street perking.

(ii) Any consequential amendments.
Cont'd

Special Council (Public Hearing), August 2, 1990
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Clause Nos. 1 and 2 cont'd
The Director of Planning recommended approval, subject to the
following conditions proposed for adoption by resolution of Council:
(a)

That the proposed form of development be approved in
principle,
generally as
prepared by Vern Delgatty,
Architect and stamped "Received City Planning Department
November 22, 1989," and revised May 4, May 11, and June 1,
1990, provided that the Director of Planning may allow
minor alterations to this form of development when
approving the detailed scheme of development as outlined in
resolution (b) below.

(b) That, prior to the enactment of the amending by-law, the
detailed scheme of development in a development application
be approved by the Director of Planning, having particular
regard to the following items for Lot E, as outlined in the
City Manager's report dated June 15, 1990:
(i)

ensure further design development regarding "
exposure of below-grade units on the north side of
the multiple dwelling;

(ii)

ensure that the development is fully accessible to
the elderly and the disabled; and

(iii)

ensure that all landscaping on City property is
approved, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.
Above-grade planters and similar structures will
not be permitted within the street right-of-way.

(c) That, prior to enactment of the amending by-law,
registered owner shall, at no cost to the City:

the

(i)

make suitable arrangements, to the satisfaction of
the City Engineer, for the undergrounding of all
electrical and telephone services from the closest
existing suitable service point;

('ii)

register a Section 215 Covenant, effective upon the
occupancy of the new church on Lot 3 (2740 East
Broadway), prohibiting the use of the existing
church on Lot E (2677 East Broadway); and

(iii)
..

establish a reciprocal arrangement, to the
satisfaction of the Director of Legal Services, to
ensure that the parking needs of Lot D (2633 East
Breedway) and Lot E (5677 East Broadway) will be
mot in perpetuity.
:

Mr. 11.1. Youngberg, Associate Director, Area Planning, reviewed
the aforenntionod applications. If approved, the rezoning and text
amendment would permit the construction of a four-storey multiple
dwelling on 2600 Block East Broadway (Site A), intended for seniors'
housing, and a new 1500 seat church complex on 2700 Block East
Broadway (Site B), on the opposite side of the street from the
existing church.
It was noted a previous application associated with
site A had been withdrawn, while an application associated with site
B had been refused at Public Hearing.
Issues raised at that time
included traffic and perking concerns, size of the church, the height
of the proposed multiple residential dwelling, and density. In the
opinion of the Director of Planning, those conditions have now been
adequately 'addressed.
In particular, parking provisions are now
above the required standard , church seating has been reduced, and
Cont’d

Special Council (Public Hearing),

August

2, 1990
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Clause Nos. 1 and.2 COnt'd
both height and density of the multiple residential dwelling have
also been reduced. The public process was much improved over the
Parking difficulty should also be partially
prior application.
mitigated by the implementation of an RPO system in the
affected
area.
Therefore, the Director of Planning recommended approval,
subject to the aforementioned conditions.
Mr. Burt Chase, Delgatty Architects, described the efforts made
to address the neighbourhood's concerns since the previous Public
Hearing. The Church has attempted to be a good neighbour, holding
public meetings to discuss the new .proposal, canvassing the
neighbourhood, hiring a consultant to review traffic and parking
problems, collaborating in the establishment of an RPO district and
urging members to adhere to perking regulations. The development now
includes the provision of substantial additional parking, reduced
seating capacity in the Church, and lower height and density for the
residential building, all of which respond directly to neighbourhood
concerns. The applicant is prepared to address design concerns at
the development permit stage.
Pastor Alan Hornby, Broadway Pentecostal Tabernacle, advised the
church has operated in Vancouver for 7S years, and all basic
Five to six hundred
ministries have been Vancouver city'ministries.
The church now faces two
active families live in the city.
scenarios:
if the rezoning and text amendment are approved, the
church will be able to move across the street into a larger, but not
mammoth building, with enough parking.
Not only will substantially
more spaces be provided on the church property, but in addition,
there will be more street perking available. The church will be able
to expand its daycare, as well as seniors' housing stock, and will
have more facilities for youth activities. If the church is unable
to expand in this way, there will be perpetual perking pressures
continuing on the neighbourhood.
In addition, were alto B to be
developed in accordance with the existing U-1 zoning;- a higher
density and subseguent additional pressures could result. Therefore,
Pastor Hornby urged Council to support the proposed rezoning and text
amendment.
The following spoke in support of the applications, testifying
and
the Church's keen sonre of comuirity rerponsibilfty,
referencing a wide variety of educational and support activities
provided to the cmunlty to the oxtent possible within the existing
facility, regerdless of church affiliation. In addition to the need
for daycare, seniors' housing, and aoro spats for youth activities,
the speakers noted space will also be available for comunity
activities~ and 8~~oss for the disabled will be greatly isproved.
to

De. Marvin Christianson, P7-1827 West 3rd Avenue, Vaqcouver
TSaa Ptm~s, 2450 Penticton Street, Vancouver
J-0 kmtson, 3606 Vimy Crescent, Vancouver
Bckglu Lang, 219 kst 9th Street, M. Vancouver
Cr8ig Coopt, 42%3240 tart 58th Avonuo, Vancouver
Atchio Sy8ons, 102-2633 East Broedwey, Vancouver
Brent McPhedrsin, 3471 Grandview Highway, Vancouver
Georgialee Lang, 219 East 8th Street, 1. Vancouver Jim Moore, 480 Gordon Avenue, W. Vancouver
Larry McGuire, 1568 tart 3rd Avenue, Vancouver
Sven Soderlund, 3505 tart 22nd Avenue, Vancouver
Cont'd

Special Council (Public Hearing), August 2, 1990
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Clause Nos. 1 and 2 cont'd
Elena Passaqlia, 2610 East 8th Avenue, spoke in opposition to
the applications, referencing a. previously filed petition bearing 61
The
signatures and filing a further petition bearing 15 signatures.
area already contains a high concentration of multiple residential
buildings and other facilities, such as Vancouver Technical Secondary
School, which contribute to the parking problem in a single-family
zoned neighbourhood. Although Mrs. Passaglia acknowledged the church
and the City have made attempts to deal with the parking problem, the
proposed new church will still be larger than.the existing facility,
and the community fears parking problems will only be exacerbated
In addition, it has been' difficult' to have the RPO
thereby.
regulations enforced sufficiently on Sundays. Council was requested
to take the neighbours' opinions into consideration, and not approve
the proposed rezoning.
Queried why she believed the considerable increase in parking
would exacerbate, rather than relieve the situation, Mrs. Passaglia
indicated that after years of parking problems, the neighbourhood
lacks confidence that anything will change.
Tony Kosovic, 2881 East 10th Avenue, also opposed the
applications.
In addition to parking problems, neighbours are
concerned about an increase in traffic through their neighbourhood,
particularly since many church members are not area residents. In
addition, there is concern that the proposed four-storey residential
building, which will occupy the present church's site, will cast more'
shadow on adjacent homes than the peaked church roof, and there will
also be a loss of views. The Tabernacle is not a good neighbout,
only undertaking mitigation measures when directed to do so by City
Council, and neighbours have no confidence that the situation will
improve.
When it was pointed out that under the existing M-l
industrial zoning, the site across the street could be developed to a
high density and increase traffic problems dramatically, Mr.. Kc+sovic
indicated neighbours do not believe an industrial development of that
magnitude would be built on the site.
Responding to queries, Mr. Youngberg advised he does not expect
shadowing to be a problem, although there may be some blockage of
views due to the proposed residential building. Shadow and view
analyses will take place at the development permit stage. The
advantages of building on the south side include the larger site,
more flexibility, as well as less proximity to the residential
neighbourhood.
There are some contingencies built in; if perking
becomes a problem upon monitoring, there is a provision for an
additional SG on-site perking spaces.
Mr. Youngberg believed most
issues will k eddressed.
MOVED by AId. Bellamy,
TNAT thm rosoning and text Wndment applications be approved,
subject to the conditions proposed by the Director of Planning, as
set out in this minute of the Public Hearing.
- CARRIED UB&?IMGUSLY

2740 East Broadway and
2650 Slocan Street

BY-LAW NO. 6911
A By-law to amend
By-law No. 3575, being the
Zoning and Development By-law
THE CQUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in

?sseabled, enacts as follows:

open meeting

1.
The "Zoning District Plan" annexed to By-law No. 3575 as
Schedule "D" is hereby amended according to the plan marginally numbered
Z-382(b) and attached to this By-law as Schedule "A", and in accordance
with the explanatory legends, notations and references inscribed
thereon, so that the boundaries and districts shown on the Zoning
District Plan are varied, amended or substituted to the extent shown on
Schedule "A" of this By-law, and Schedule "A" of this By-law is hereby
incorporated as an integral part of Schedule "D" of By-law No. 3575.
2.
The area shown included within the heavy black outline on
Schedule "A" is rezoned to CD-l, which area shall be more particularly
described as CD-1(280), and the only uses permitted within the said
area, subject to such conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe,
and the only uses for which development permits
will be issued are:

3.

(a)

church;

(b)

child day care facility; and

(c)

accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above uses,
including classroom, gymnasium, meet ing ha1 1 and office.

Floor Space Ratio

The floor space ratio, computed in accordance with the
licable
provisions
of the RM-4 and RM-4N Di stricts Schedule, shall
aPP
not exceed 0.67.
4.

Height

The maximum building height measured above the base surface
shall be 22.56 m (74 ft.).

5.

Off-Street Parking and Loading

Off-street parking and loading shall be provided, developed
and maintained in accordance with the provisions of the Parking By-law,
except that a minimum of 365 parking spaces, one loading space and four
spaces adequately sized and located for the parking of buses shall be

provided.

This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of
its passing.

6.

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this
December , 1991.
(Sinned)

10th

day of

Gordon CaMDbel 1

Mayor

(Signed) Dennis Back
Deputy City Clerk

' I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a By-law passed
by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the 10th day of December
1991,
and numbered 6911.

CITY CLERK "
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